ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT (PD) ADD2008-00029

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, Coconut Point Ford filed an application for an administrative amendment
for a Commercial Planned Development (CPD) known as Estero Greens on a project known
as Tamiami Trail Dealership to amend the Special Buffering required by Condition 4 of
Resolution Number Z-97-050 on property located at 22600-604 Tamiami Trail, Estero,
described more particularly as:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: In Section 04, Township 47 South, Range 25 East, Lee
County, Florida:

See attached Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, the current STRAP number for the subject property is 04-47-25-00-
00001.002G; and

WHEREAS, the property was originally rezoned by Resolution Number Z-97-050 (Case
No. 97-04-065.03Z01.01) with subsequent amendments in case number ADD2001-00179,
D0OS2000-00077, LDO2000-00350, ADM2000-00003, DOS2001-00107, ADM2001-000186,
and LDO2007-00461; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located in the Suburban Future Land Use Category
as designated by the Lee Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Land Development Code provides for certain
administrative changes to planned development master concept plans and planned unit
development final development plans; and

WHEREAS, the applicant seeks to amend the Special Buffering required by Condition
4 of Resolution Number Z-97-050 as it applies to the western boundary of the subject
property; and

WHEREAS, Condition 4 states:
Special Buffering

a. The developer must provide a 75-foot-wide indigenous preserve buffer along
the length of the entire western property boundary (east of the 10-foot-wide
drainage easement). In addition, the developer must provide an 8-foot-high
fence (not a wall) or a 6-foot-high fence on a 2-foot-high berm within the
westerly 10-foot-wide drainage easement. Additional tree plantings must be
provided on the east side of the fence within 20 feet of said fence. These tree
plantings must be South Florida slash pines no less than 10 feet tall with a
three-inch caliper measured at three feet above the ground. A minimum of
eight trees per 100 foot buffer segment are required.
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b. The developer must remove invasive exotic vegetation from the special
buffering area and provide the fence and additional plantings as part of the first
phase of any construction on site.

WHEREAS, the required buffer width remains unchanged with the proposed
amendment; and

WHEREAS, an opaque pre-cast 8 foot wall was installed in lieu of a transparent fence
as required by Z-97-050 in order to enhance the buffer between the residential and
commercial uses; and

WHEREAS, the amended buffer includes 44 cabbage palms installed at varying specs
in addition to a double hedge row and 8 trees per 100 linear feet, as required by Z-97-050,0n
the east side of the wall and 13 red maple trees planted on the west side of the wall; and

WHEREAS, a continuous hedge of Areca Palms have been planted on the west side
of the fence within the buffer and have matured to an average height of 12 feet; and

WHEREAS, the Areca palms and Red Maples on the west side of the wall shall be
maintained in perpetuity by the property owner; and

WHEREAS, the amended buffer abuts residentially zoned property developed as The
Manors at Fountain Lakes and Fountain Lakes; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has obtained signed, notarized letters from The Manors at
Fountain Lakes Condominium Association and the Fountain Lakes Community Association
supporting the amended buffer (see Letters of Support, attachment B); and

WHEREAS, the Estero Design Review Committee (EDRC) and the Estero Community
Planning Panel (ECPP) support of the amended buffer (see EDRC and ECPP meeting
minutes, attachment C); and

WHEREAS, Environmental Sciences staff reviewed the proposed administrative
amendment and recommended the amended buffer be approved with conditions submitted
in their Staff Report dated June 6, 2008 (see ES Staff Report, attachment D); and

WHEREAS, the proposed buffer, as conditioned, exceeds the buffer requirements of
Condition 4 of Resolution Z-97-050 and the Lee County Land Development Code for buffering
and screening; and

WHEREAS, the subject application and plans have been reviewed by the Lee County
Department of Community Development in accordance with applicable regulations for
compliance with all terms of the administrative approval procedures; and

WHEREAS, it is found that the proposed amendment does not increase density or
intensity within the development; does not decrease buffers or open space required by the
LDC; does not underutilize public resources or infrastructure; does not reduce total open
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space, buffering, landscaping or preservation areas; and does not otherwise adversely impact
on surrounding land uses.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED that the application for

administrative approval for an amendment to Commercial Planned Development is
APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:

1.

Priorto local developmentorderapproval, the landscape plans mustindicate the
modification of the landscaping buffer along the west property line.
Development of the buffer must be in compliance with the four-page landscape
plan entitled Tamiami Trail Dealership stamped ADD2008-00029 and stamped
received May 5, 2008 (see attachment A).

Prior to local development order approval, the 44 cabbage palms must be
installed at staggered heights of 12' - 20’ clear trunk on the east side of the wall
within the western buffer.

The amended Special Buffer applies only to the subject property, Condition 4
shall remain in effect for all additional development that is subject to Z-97-050.

The Areca palms and Red Maples on the west side of the buffer wall shall be
maintained in perpetuity by the property owner.

The terms and conditions of the original zoning resolutions remain in full force
and effect.

DULY SIGNED this C"d\ day of ;S TTTV 3% , A.D., 2008.

o Fablg

Pam Houck, Director
Division of Zoning
Department of Community Development

Attachments:
A - Tamiami Trail Dealership - four page landscape plan
B - Letters of Support - Manors at Fountain Lakes Condominium Association

Fountain Lakes Community Association, Inc.

C - EDRC April 9, 2008 Meeting Minutes

ECPP April 21, 2008 Meeting Minutes

D - Division of Environmental Sciences Staff Report dated June 6, 2008

Exhibits:
A - Legal Description
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EXHIBIT A

. METRON

SURVEYING & MAPPING, LLC
LAND SURVEYORS ¢ PLANNERS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
OF A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN
SECTION 04, TOWNSHIP 47 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST,
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

A TRACT OR PARCEL SITUATED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF LEE, LYING IN SECTION 04,

TOWNSHIP 47 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, BEING ALL OF THE PARCEL AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS
- BOOK 3583, PAGE 2694 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING FURTHER
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 04, RUN
NORTH 88°25'47" EAST (BASIS OF BEARINGS) ALONG THE EAST-WEST QUARTER SECTION LINE FOR
118.32 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF U.S. 41 (TAMIAMI TRAIL, S.R. 45, 200 FEET
WIDE); THENCE RUN SOUTH 06°41'21" EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE FOR 95.11 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 06°41'21" EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE FOR
348.48 FEET; THENCE RUN SOUTH 83°18'39" WEST ALONG A LINE COMMON WITH A TRACT OR PARCEL OF
LAND DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1775 AT PAGE 2026 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE
COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR 500.00 FEET; THENCE RUN NORTH 06°41'21" WEST ALONG SAID COMMON LINE
FOR 348.48 FEET; THENCE RUN NORTH 83°18'39" EAST FOR 500.00 FEET TO SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE
AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 4.00 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY (RECORDED AND
UNRECORDED, WRITTEN AND UNWRITTEN)

BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE EAST-WEST QUARTER SECTION LINE OF SAID SECTION 04 AS BEARING
N.88°2547°E._ . .-

METRON SURVEYING & MAPPING, LLC
~ FLORIDA-GERTIEICATE OF AUTHORIZATION LB# 7071

- SHEET 10F 2 PERMIT COUNTER

10970 S.CLEVELAND AVE., SUITE #5605 » FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33907 « PHONE (239) 275-8575 « FAX (239) 275-8457
www.metronfl.com
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REQUIREMENTS OF THE LEE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE:

ZONING RESOLUTIONS:

ZONING RESOLUTIONS AS APPROVED BY THE LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER THE LEE COUNTY LOC AS DEFINED BY ANY RELATIVE ZONING RESOLUTION, THE CONDITIONS
AND FIGURES USED IN THE TABULATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT ARE SUPERSEDED, AS APPLICABLE, BY:

ZONING RESOLUTION NUMBER: N/A
CURRENT PROJECT ZONING: cPD

ANY SPECIAL CONDITIONS MADE PART OF THE AFOREMENTIONED ZONING RESOLUTION, AS APPLICABLE, ARE NOTED
WIAR EACH SPECIFIC SECTION THAT THMEY APPLY YO BELOW.

NOT APPLICABLE AT THIS TIME

ALL PROJECTS LOCATED WITHIN THE UNINCORPORATED LIMITS OF LEE COUNTY MUST CONTAIN, THE MINIMUM,
PERCENTAGE OF OPEN SPACE AS OUTLINED BY THE FOLLOWING TASULATION:

RELEVANT ZONING CONOMIONS (WHERE APPLICASLE): N/A
CURRENT LAND USE CLASSIFICATION (FLUCCS): 740
PROJECT ZONING & LAND USE CATEGORY: CPD / GOMMERCIAL

PROJECT DEVELOPMENT AREA: 174,240 SF
OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 174,240 SF X 30% = 52,272 SF
OPEN SPACE PROVIDED (NET): 71,385 SF

SUB—SECTION APPLICABLE TO THIS PRQIECT (YES/NO): YES
LARGE DEVELOPMENTS WITH, EXISTING INDIGENOUS VEGETATION, MUST PROVIDE 50 PERCENT (50%) OF THE OPEN
b ETATION,

SPACE PERCENTAGE REQUIREMENT THROUGH THE ON SITE

TOTAL AREA OF EXISTING INDIGENOUS VEGETATION: 174,240 SF
INDIGENOUS VEGETATION IN OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 52,272 SF X 50X = 26,136 SF
INDIGENOUS VEGETATION IN OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: 28,384 SF

PER ROB IRVINGS SITE VISIT ON FRIDAY, AUGUST 4TH 2008, A TOTAL OF 265 CALIPER INCHES OF PINE TREES

N THE EXISTING |ND|G1NOUS PRESERVE, ITIONAL RESTORATION FOR MIPACTS TO THE
WESTERN SIDE OF THE PRESERVE UNDER THE POWERLINES SHOULD BE SUPPLEMENTATED BY PLANTING NATIVE
SHRUBS (24"H). ALL LISTED EXOTIC SPECIES WITHIN THE INDIGENOUS PRESERVE AREA MUST BE ERADICATED
USING "BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES™.

TOTAL RESTORATION CALIPER INCH REQUIRED: 285" CAL
TOTAL RESTORATION CALIPER INCH PROVIDED: 67 BALD CYPRESS (10°H) X 4°CAL = 288" CAL
TOTAL RESTORATION SHRUBS REQUIRED: 24"H SRUBS

TOTAL RESTORATION SHRUBS PROVIDED: 50 WAX MYRTLE (24"H)

SUB-SECTION APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT (YES/NO): NO
AS AN INCENTIVE -TO PRESERVE INDIGENOUS NATIVE UPLAND OOMMLINITIS IN LARGE TRACTS, A SCALED OPEN
WILL GRANTED AS FOLLOWS:

PRI
SPACE CREDIT FOR SINGLE PRESERVE AREAS

AXESAL, A i, iS¢ e,
SUB-SECTION APPLICABLE 70 THIS. PROJECT (YES/NO): NG
AN ADDTIONAL TEN PERCENT (10X) CREDIT WILL BE GRANTED FOR PROJECTS THAT REVAN ANY OF THE
FOLLOWING INDIGENQUS VEGETATION AREAS:
SUB-~SECTION APPLICABLE TO THIS PROVECT (YES/NO): NO

EXISTING OR PROPOSED BODIES OF WATER, INCLUDING STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AREAS AND AREAS SUBJECT
TO SALTWATER INUNDATION, MAY BE USED TO OFFSET UP TO A MAXIMUM OF TWENTY—FIVE PERCENT (25%) OF
THE REQUIRED OPEN SPACE:

PEN ATION
SUB SECTION APPLICABLE TO TS PRNECT (YES/NO) NO
ACTIVE & PASSIVE RECREATION AREAS SUCH AS PLAYGROUNDS, GOLF COURSES, BEACH FRONTAGE, NATURE TRALS,
PEDESTRIAN PATHS, TENNIS COURTS, SWIMMING POOLS, AND OTHER SIMILAR OPEN SPACES, AS LONG AS NOT
MORE THAN TWENTY PERCENT (20X) OF THE RECREATIONAL AREA CREDITED CONSISTS OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACES.

SUB-SECTION APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT (YES/NO!: NO

ACTIVE & PASSIVE RECREATION AREAS SUCH AS PLAYGROUNDS, GOLF COURSES, BEACH FRONTAGE, NATURE TRAILS,
PEDESTRIAN PATHS, TENNIS COURTS, SWIMMING POOLS, AND OTHER SIMILAR OPEN SPACES, AS LONG AS NOT
MORE THAN TWENTY PERCENT (20X) OF THE RECREATIONAL AREA CREDITED CONSISTS OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACES.

QOPEN SPACE:
GROSS OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: 71,385 SF

THE FOLLOWING USES MAY CONTRIBUTE TO OPEN SPACE PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET (IN
ADDITION TO THOSE STATE ABOVE OR IN THE RELEVANT ZONING RESOLUTION):

1. MINIMUM DIMENSIONS FOR OPEN SPACE SKALL BE 10’ X 18" AND 180 SF.
2. ALL DRY RETENTION AREA, BUFFERS, AND LANDSCAPE AREAS SO LONG AS MINIMUM DIMENSIONS ARE MET.
3. INDIGENOUS OPEN SPACE AREAS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM AVERAGE WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN

TWENTY FEET (20') AND A MINIMUM AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 400 SFf.

THE FOLLOWING DIAGRAM ILLUSTRATES THE OPEN SPACE AREAS FOR THE PROJECT HEREIN REFERENCED.
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ENERAL LANDSCAPING FOR ALL NEW DEVELOPMENTS MUST INCLUDE, AT A MINIMUM, THE FOLLOWING NUMBER
OF TREES, IN ADDITION TO THE LANDSCAPING REQUIRED FOR VEHICULAR USE AREAS (PARKING) AND BUFFERS.
EXISTING WATER BODIES WITHIN THE SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT AREA Witl NOT BE INCLUDED IN THE CALCULATION
FOR REQUIRED GENERAL TREES,

ALL PROJECTS LOCATED WITHIN THE UNINCORPORATED LIMITS OF LEE COUNTY MUST PROVIDE, AT A MINIMUM, THE
FOLLOWING NUMBER OF GENERAL TREES BASED ON OVERALL DEVELOPMENT AREA;
RELEVANT ZONING CONDITIONS: N/A

PROJECT ZONING & LAND USE CATEGORY: CPD / COMMERCIAL
PROJECT DEVELOPMENT AREA: 174,240 SF
GENERAL TREE REQUIREMENTS PER LAND USE: 1 TREE PER 3,500.00 SF

GENERAL TREES

GENERAL TREE CALCULATION PER LAND USE:
GENERAL TREES REQUIRED:

174,240 SF / 3,500 SF o« 50
50 TREES

SUB-SECTION APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT (YES/NO): YES
LARGER YREES SUBSTITUTED TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF GENERAL TREES, WITHOUT THE USE OF AN
ALTERNATE LANDSCAPE BETTERMENT PLAN, MUST BE NO LESS THAN 18'H WITH A MINIMUM 3" CALIPER AT THE
TIME OF PLANTING. THE USE OF LARGER TREES MAY NOT REDUCE THE OVERALL REQUIRED AMOUNT BY KORE
THAN FIFTY PERCENT (50%).

REQUIRED GENERAL TREES: 50 TREES

NUMBER OF LARGER (16'H) TREES USED 7 TREES
NUMBER OF LARGER CREDWED TOWARDS MINIMUM (10°H) TREES: 7 LARGER (16'H) TREES X 2 = 14 TREES

NUMBER OF MINIMUM (12'H) TREES REQUIRED: 40 TREES

MUMBER OF LARGER (16'H) TREES REQUIRED: 7 TREES
RSLWNIF

SUE-SECTION APFUCABLE TO THIS PROJECT (YES/NO): ) NO

TREE CREDITS MAY BE ISSUED FOR EACH INDIGENQUS NATIVE TREE PRESERVED IN PLACE, WHICH HAS A TRUNK
DIAMETER OF' FOUR INCHES (4") OR GREATER MEASURED AT DBH, A CREDIT OF FIVE (5) TREES SHALL BE
GRANTED FOR EACH TREE SAVED IN PLACE. NATIVE PALMS GREATER THAN EIGHT FEET (8'H) SHALL RECEVE ONE
(1) TREE WHETHER SAVED IN PLACE OR RELOCATED. CREDITS WILL ONLY APPLY IF TREES ARE LABELED AS
PROTECTED TREE CREDITS AND BARRICADES ARE ERECTED AND MAINTAINED THROUGH SUBSTANTIAL CDMPLIANCE
IF THE CREDIED TREE DIES WITHIN 3~YEARS, IT MUST BE REPLACED WITH TREES BY THE AMOUNT CREDIED.

NOTE: EXISTING NATIVE INDIGENOUS TREES THAT HAVE BEEN PREVIGUSLY PLANTED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS

OF THE LEE COUNTY LDC SHALL RECENVE A 1:1 TREE CREDM,

NATIVE INDIGENOUS TREE CREDITS: S TREE CREDNS PER EXISTING TREE >4" CALIPER
NATIVE INDIGENOUS TREES PRESERVED & PROTECTED: 0 TREES
NUMBER OF GENERAL/BUFFER TREES CREOITED: 0 TREE CREDITS O TREES = O TREES

NATIVE INDIGENOUS PALM CREDMS: 5 TREE CREDITS PER EXISTING TREE >4" CALIPER
NATIVE INDIGENOUS PALMS PRESERVED & PROTECTED: 0 PALNS
NUMBER OF GENERAL/BUFFER TREES CREDITED: 0 TREE CREDITS O PALMS = O TREES

TOTAL TREE CREDITS:

NUMBER OF TREE CREDITS N BUFFERS: 0 TREES
NUMBER OF GENERAL YREE CREDITS: 0 TREES
NUMBER OF GENERAL PLAM TREE CREDITS: 0 TREES
TOTAL TREE CREDRS PROVIDED: 0 TREES

TOTAL GENERAL TREES PROVIDED: 40 (12'H) TREES & 7 (i16'H) TREES

SECTION 10-416(b) BUILDING PERIMETER
PLANTINGS;

BUILDING PERIMETER PLANTINGS REQUIRED: YES

ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS LOCATED WITHIN THE UNINCORPQRATED LIMITS OF LEE COUNTY WUST PROVIDE
BUILDING PERIMETER PLANTINGS, AT A MINIMUM, EQUAL TO TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE PROPOSED GROSS
GROUND LEVEL FLOOR AREA. THE MINIMUM PLANTING AREA FOR PERIMETER PLANTINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN FIVE FEET (5") IN WIDTH. TURF GRASS IS UIMITED TO TEN PERCENT (10X) OF THE REQUIRED PERIMETER
LANDSCAPE AREA. THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM AREAS SHALL 8E PROVIOED AS DELINEATED ON THE DRAWINGS:

RELEVANT ZONING CONDITIONS: N/A
PROJECT ZONING & LAND USE CATEGORY: N/A
TOTAL NUMBER OF BUILDINGS: N/A

2,730 SF
2,730 SF X 10X = 273 SF

N Mg Al
BULDING KO. 1 (SALES CENTER)
BUILDING PERIMETER AREA REQUIRED:
BUILOING PERIMETER AREA PROVIDED: +300 SF
SURPLUS AGAINST CODE: 110%

3! 3 I
SUB-SECTION APPLICABLE 70 THIS PROJEC‘I‘ (YE /NO) RO
AN ENLARGED PERIMETER LANDSCAPE AREA IS REQUIRED IN THE FRONT OF SHOPPING CENTERS AN
FREESTANDING RETAX. USES THAT CONSTITUTE LARGE DEVELOPMENTS, AN LEAST FNE PERCENT
(5%) OF THE SIZE OF THE VEHICULAR USE AREAS MUST BE RETAINED AS ADDITIONA.L GREEN SPACE WITHIN THE

OJECTS AS AN ENLARGEMENT TO THE FRONT BUILDING PERIMETER PLANTING AREA. SAME
CONDITIONS AS STANDARD BUILDING PERIMETER LANDSCAPE APPLIES.

TOTAL VEHICULAR USE AREA: 0.00 SF
ENLARGED BUILDING PERIMETER LANDSCAPE REQUIRED: Q.00 SF X 5% = 0,00 SF
ENLARGED BUILDING PERIMETER LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED: 0.00 SF

TOTAL BUILDING PERIMETER LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED: +300 SF

SECTION 10-416(cy LANDSCAPING OF
PARKING & VEHICULAR
USE AREAS:

SUB-SECTION APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT (YES/NO): YES
ALL PROJECT WITHIN THE LIMITS OF (EE COUNTY MUST PROVIDE LANDSCAPING AND TREE CANOPY TO OFFSET
THE RADIANT HEAT AND PROVIDE VISUAL RELIEF AND TO CHANNELIZE AND DEFINE LOGICAL AREAS FOR
PEDESTRIAN AND VERICULAR CIRCULATION AS FOLLOWS:

VEHICULAR USE AREAS:

TOTAL VEHICULAR USE ARE&SQ: 87,850 SF
REQUIRED INTERNAL LANDSCAPE AREA(S): 87,850 SF X 10X = 8,750 SF

TOTAL PROVIDED INTERNAL LANDSCAPE AREA(S): 8,800 SF

REQUIRED CANOPY TREE CALCUIATIONS
REQUIRED CANOPY TREES:

TOTAL PROVIDED CANOPY TREES: - 35 TREES
NOTE: _THE "TOTAL VEHICULAR USE AREA” WAS ORGINALLY CALCULATED WITHOUT TAKING INTO ACCOUNT THE

FUTURE BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE, THE CORRECT QUANHITY OF CANOPY TREES ARE BEING PROVIDED, AND
NO ADDITIONAL CANOPY TREES NEED TO BE INSTALLED.

SECTION 10-416(d) BUFFERING ADJACENT
PROPERTY:

A BUFFERING AREA S REQUIRED ALONG THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WHENEVER
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT A BUTS A DIFFERENT USE (ONLY REQUIRED BUFFERS ILLUSTRATED BELOW)

BEQUAED BUFFER CALCILATIONS:

EAST PROPERTY SIDE BUFFER-1: ABUTS PUBLIC ROW (US—-41) ~ 15'W TYPE 'D' BUFFER REQUIRED:
SPECIAL ZONING CONSSDERATIONS: MAINTAIN PARKING LOT PERIMETER HEDGE THROUGHOUT USE

(REQUIRED INTERNAL LANDSCAPE AREA) 8,750 SF
8,750 SF / 280 = 35 TREES

WALL REQUIRED/PROVIDED: NO
TREES REQUIRED: 348.48 LF X § TREES PER 100 LF = 18
TREES PROVIDED: 19 TREES
SHRUBS REQUIRED: CONY. DBL ROW HEDGE © 348.48 LF X 2 / 3'0C = 233
SHRUBS PROVIDED: +240 SHRUBS

ABUTS COMMERCIAL — 5'W TYPE 'A’ BUFFER REQUIRED:
MAINTAIN PARKING LOT PERIMETER HEDGE THROUGHOUT USE

SOUTH PROPERTY SIDE BUFFER-2:
SPECWAL ZONING CONSIDERATIONS:

WALL REQUIRED/PROVIDED: NO
TREES REQUIRED: 500 LF X 4 TREES PER 100 LF = 20
TREES PROVIDED: 20 TREES
SHRUBS REQUIRED: NO SHRUBS REQUIRED (HEDGE REQUIRED ALONG PARKING)
SHRUBS PROVIDED: +B0 SHRUBS

WEST PROPERTY SIOE BUFFER-3:
SPECIAL ZONING CONSIDERATIONS:

ABUTS MF RESIDENTIAL ~ 30'W MODIFIED TYPE 'F' BUFFER REQUIRED:
MAINTAIN PARKING LOT PERIMETER HEDGE THROUGHOUT USE

WALL REQUIRED/PROVIDED: YES
TREES REQUIRED: 348.48 LF X 10 TREES PER 100 LF = 35
TREES PROVIDED {(WEST SIDE OF WALL): 15 TREES
TREES PROVIDED (EAST SIDE OF WALL): 44 TREES

SHRUBS REQUIRED:

SHRUBS PROVIDED (WEST SIDE OF WALL):

SHRUBS PROVIDED (FAST SIDE OF WALL):
NORTH PROPERTY SIDE BUFFER-4:

SPECIAL ZONING CONSIDERATIONS:

CONT. DBL ROW HEDGE (48°H (NSTALLED) © 348.48 LF X 2 / 3'0C = 233
EXISTING ARECA PALMS (8'-10'H)

233 SHRUBS (48°H)

ABUTS COMMERCWAL — 5'W TYPE 'A’ BUFFER REQUIRED:
MAINTAIN PARKING LOT PERIMETER HEDGE THROUGHOUT USE

WALL REQUIRED/PROVIDED: NO
TREES REQUIRED: 500 tF X 4 TREES PER 100 LF = 20
TREES PROVIDED: 20 TREES
SHRUBS REQUIRED: NO SHRUBS REQUIRED (HEDGE REQUIRED ALONG PARKING)
SHRUBS PROVIDED: +80 SHRUBS

SECTION 10-417. IRRIGATION DESIGN
STAN ARDS'

SEE THE IRRIGATION DESIGN GUIDELINES AND
APPLICABLE) HEREIN INCLUDED AND MADE PART OF THESE PERMIT DOCUMENTS

SYSTEM PLAN (WHERE

SECTION 10-418. STORMWATER PONDS:

DESIGN STANDARDS: TECHNIQUES TO MMIC THE FUNCTION OF NATURAL SYSTEMS IN STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
PONDS ARE MINIMALLY DEFINED BELOW, WHERE AND WHEN APPLICASLE,

SUB-SECTION APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT (YES/NO): NO

SHORELINE CONFIGURATION:
SHORELINES MUST BE SINUOUS IN CONFIGURATION TO PROVIDE INCREASED LENGTH AN
LITTORAL ZONE SINUQUS IS DEFINED AS SERPENTINE, BENDING IN AND OUT, WAVY OR WINDING.

D DVERSITY OF THE

MINIMUM PLANTING STANDARD:
THE FOLLOWING ARE CONSIDERE SUFF\C|ENT TO MIMIC THE FUNCTION OF NATURAL SYSTEMS IN PONDS WITH
ES FROM 6:1 TO NOT MORE THAN 4:1

. SHOREIJNES MUST BE SLOPED OR BERMED TO DIRECT STORMWATER THROUGH PRETREATMENT SYSTEMS OR

SWALES PRIOR TO DISCHARGE INTO THE PONI
. THE MINIMUM_NUMBER OF NATIVE WEI'IAN PLANTS IS ONE PLANT PER LINEAR FOOT OF LAKE SHORELINE
MEASURED FROM THE CONTR NATIVE WETLAND TREES AND SHRUBS MAY Q& SUBSTITUTED FOR UP
}%stI% ;%saZIaEOTOTAL NL’MEER OF REQUIRED LMTORAL PLANTS. t TREE OR 2 SHRUBS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED
STRONGLY ENCOURAGED.
. AT LEAST 4 SPECIES OF HERBACEQUS PLANTS MUST BE PLANTED.

. A MINIMUM OF 80X SURVIVABILITY AFTER 1 YEAR IS REQUIRED FOR HERBACEQUS LITTOf PLANTS. WETLAND
TREES AND SHRUBS MUST 8f MAINTNNED IN PERPEI’UIT% AS DEFINED IN” SECTION 10-%(1})

N -

“

[LIEN

THE FOLLOWING DIAGRAM SHALL DEFINE THE WETHODOLOGY FOR INSTALLING THE REQUIRED LITTORAL ZONI
PLANTINGS. SEE THE PLANT SCHEDULE ON SHEET LC-3 HEREIN INCLUDED. £ REQURED 0NE

IMPORTANT NOTE TO CONTRACTOR:

HALL CLOSELY FOLLOW THE LAYOUT AND ARRANGEMENT OF THE LITTORAL PLANTINGS. SHOWN
O 18 FARS. D BEFINED HEREIN. LINEAR PLANTING AND SIGNIFICANT DEVIATIONS FROM THE PLAN(S) AND
SJaioanos DEANED HEREIN SHAL REQUIRE THE RETEXECUTION OF WORK BY THE CONIRACTOR SR Tue &
EXPENSE. TH ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILTY FOR ANY SIGNIFICANT DEVIATIONS THAT MAY
JAY REQUIRE. THE BREPARATION & \SISMITTAL 'OF AS—BUILT DOCUMENTS BY THE LANOSCAPE ARCHITECT AND SHALL
BEAR THE COSTS OF SAID DOCUMENTS.

THE FEE FOR AS~BUILT DOCUMENTS SHALL B
HITECT PRIOR TO 2 AS A PRERE Ul

P .00 AND SHALL PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR
E_LANDSCAPE ARCI ISITE. FOR TANTIAL COMP!
DEVIATIONS FROM THE APPROVED DEVELOPMENT ORDER

BE
SUBS OMPLIANCE, UNLESS
UMENTS WHERE DIRECTED BY THE APPLICANT/OWNER.

20" LAKE MAINTENANCE EASEMENT

AND LITTORAL PLANTING AREA LAKE
10' LAKE 10' PLANTING STRiP 8' LITTORAL SHELF
MAINTENANCE FOR TREES & SHRUBS| AREA OF HERBACEQUS
ACCESS PLANTINGS
NQ REQUIRED . 9 .
PLANTINGS MAY BE 5 ZONE D15' ZONE | 4' ZONE 8 | 4" ZONE A
IN THIS AREA
ONTROL
SR /// 7
NOT TO SCALE 4,-,
A

FOR ALL LAKES DEEPER THAN TWELVE FEET (12'3qu DEEP LAKE MANAGEMENT PLAN MUST ADDRESS LONG TERM

EMENT STRATEGIES AND INCLUDE, AT A" Mil

MINIMUM DESIGN STANDARDS & CRIERIA:

A DESTRATIFICATION SYSTEM MUST BE INSTALLED IN ANY LAKE THAT EXCEEDS 12° iN DEPTH. DOCUMENTATION
THAT THE FROPOSED DESTRATIFICAT IS ADEQUATELY SIZED AND DESIGNED FOR EACH LAKE DEEPER
THAN DEPTH MUST BE SUEMH‘I’ED PRIOR T0 DEVELOPMENT ORDER iSSUANCE,

UM, THE FOLLOWING:

TREES, MEETING THE MINIMUM STANDARDS DEFINED BY SECTION 10-420/ &E.) MUST BE PLANTED
AROU D THE LAKE PERIMETER, CALCULATED AT 1 TREE PER 100 LF OF LAKE SHORELINE MEASURED AT
CON‘I‘ROL ELEVATION,

MUST RECORD COVENANTS ACCEFTABLE TO LEE COUNTY PROVIDING THAT THE LAKE MANAGEMENT
Ecmagﬁﬂ')"%uggg OPEn$ATION OF THE DESTRATIFICATION SYSTEM SPECIFIED HEREIN, AS APPLICABLE, WILL

A _POST-CONSTRUCTION BATHYMETRIC SURVEY, SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL SURVLYOR MUST BE SUBMITTED
PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR ALL LAKES OEEPER THAN 12° ||

SECTION 10-419. ALTERNATE LANDSCAPE

SUB-SECTION APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT (YES/NO): NO
APPUCATION PURSUANT TO THIS DIVISION ARE ENTITLED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE INTENT OF THIS DIVISION
CAN BE MORE EFFECTIVELY ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH AN ALTERNATE LANDSCAPE BETTERMENT PLAN. THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS MUST BE MET:

1. THE PIAN MAY NOT DEVIATE FROM THE MININUM OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 10-41S.

2. THE PLAN MUST 8E LABELED AS AN ALTERNATE LANDSCAPE BETTERMENT PLAN AND MUST DELINEATE IDENTIFY,
AND LOCATE ALL CHANGES TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.

NO LESS THAN 78X OF THE TREES INSTALLED MUST BE NATIVE SPECIES,

IF LARGER TREES ARE SUBSTITUTED TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF GENERAL TREES REQUIRED, ALL
SUBSTITUTED TREES MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 12'H WITH A 37 CAUPER AT THE TIME OF PLANTING. AT NO
TIME SHALL THE REQUIRED NUMBER GENERAL TREES BE REDUCED BY A NUMBER GREATER THAN 50%.

THE PLAN MUST DESIGNATE THE BOTANICAL NAME AND LOCATION OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL TO BE INSTALLED.
THE PROPOSED ALTERNATE LANDSCAPE BETTERMENT PLAN MAY NOT BE APPROVED IF STAFF DETERMINES
THAT THE INTENT QF THE MINIMUM OF THESE P! IS NOT BEING

“

bl

o o

AN A ARANIVE
THE FOLLOWING DEVIATIONS OF THESE FROVISIONS HAVE BEEN MADE WITH THE WITH THE NOTED
BETTERMENT:

DEVIATION NO. 1:
DUE TO SITE CONSTRAINTS AND THE APPLICATION OF EASEMENT, THE APPLICANT CANNOT MEET THE SPECIFIC
REQUIREMENTS OF PROVIDING A WALL WHERE PARKING OR DRVEWAY ARE WITHIN 125’ OF SF RESIDENTIAL.

SECTION 10-420. PLANT MATERIAL
STANDARD

SEE SHEET LC—4 FOR THE COMPLETE PLANT MATERIAL STANDARDS DEFINED BY BOTH LEE COUNTY
AND THESE PERMIT DOCUMENTS.

3 R, AN
. No PLANT MATERIAL INSTALLZD IN REFEHENCE TO LEE COUNTY CDOE REDUIREMENTS MAY BE PLANTED IN

EASE

. ALL P MATERIAL INSTALLED IN REFERENCE TO (EE COUNTY CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE XERISCAPE

VARIETIES AS OEFINED 8Y THE SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEM

ALL PLANT MATERIAL INSTALLED IN REFERENCE TO LEE COUNTY CODE REOUIREMENTS SHALL RESPOND TO
THE FOLLOWING MINIMlgé WWER QUIRI

S
MAXIM OF NATVE PN..Ms FOR REQUIRED TREES:

(NOTE: THREE (3) PN.MS MUST BE EXCHANGED FOR EACH REQUIRED CANOPY TREE, WHERE APPLICABLE)
4. SEE PLANT LIST FOR MINIMUM PLANT MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS AND NATIVE MATERIAL ADHERENCE.
5. %EgmeANHNG DETAILS, CONSTRUCTION NOTES AND CONDITIONS KEREIN INCLUDED PRIOR TO EXECUTION OF

6. NOTE: ALL PLANTS IN ADDIMON TO THOSE REQUIRED ARE AT THE OFTION OF THE OWNER.

1. PLANTED TO MEET THE REOUIREMENTS OF THE LDC SHALL 8E AT A MINIMUM 10°H, 27CAL. AT
TIME OF PLANTING

2. ALL SHRUBS PIANTED YO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LDC SHALL BE AT A MINIMUM 24°H, PLANTED AT
A MAXIMUM OF 3'0C AT TIME OF PLANTING.

3. ALL SHRUBS PLANTED TO MEET THE EQUIREMENTS OF THE LDC BLDG. PERIMETER LANDSCAPE AREA
REQUIREMENTS SHALL INCLUDE NOT MORE THAN 20% OF THE AREA OESIGNATED TO BE PLANTED [N SOD AND
SHALL INCLUDE A MIXTURE OF SHRUBS AND GROUND COVERS.

4. NOT LESS THAN 7sx OF THE REQUIRED TREES AND 50% OF THE REQUIRED SHRUBS PLANTED TO M
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LEE COUNTY LDC SHALL BE NATIVE SPECIES CONDUCNE TO THE GEOGRAPHIC LOCAI’ION
OF THE SAE. (SEE RECDMMENDED PLANT LIST FDR ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVES)

SECTION 10-421. PLANT INSTALLATION &
MAINTENANCE STANDARDS:

SEE SHEET LC-3 FOR THE PLANT INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE STANDARDS DEFINED BY BOTH LEE COUNTY &
THESE PERMIT DOCUMENTS,

LEGEND

SEE SHEET LC~1 OR LC-3 FOR THE GRAPHIC LEGEND RELATIVE 7O THESE PERMIT DOCUMENTS, WHICHEVER IS
APPLICABLE,
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LANDSCAPE DETAILS and MINIMUM STANDARDS:

LANDSCAPE DETAILS and LDC REQUIREMENTS:

LANDSCAPE DETAI.B (and INSTALLATION STAMDAFD&

CUT OFF 1/2 GREEN BOTYOM FRONOS.

§-2°X4X16° BATTENS.

NI

MOTE: OOHTMGTOR 10 ASSURE AT THS ELEURNT 1 SCUUOED N 8 B0, THE WORK WA, FOT
OF ACCEMTED ¥ ROCK 1S NOT MSTALLID A8 DETALED ABGME.

NOTE:

AL ROK USED 15 10 0€ HO. B STONE (BEA QDY)
UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIIED BY THE AL
TO 8E A WNINUM OF THREE-WCHES (3°) UNLESS OTHIRWISE NOTED.

STRUCTE, PAVEMENT, CLR,
FDKE, 1C. WERE APAUCARS.

CROMOCONR (12-18° O T¥F)
AL ¥ o
msnls(:'o'ww)
ML DMERIONS ¥ UK.

LARGE SHRUBS (-3 CC T)
ALL DMENSONS 0 EQUAL

1. The Contractor ahatl be res
both_underground

ﬂl 0 ler the location of

ali utllities ond sarvices

to the commencement of work, Pro!ec!lon

of alt utilities and services !hroughou! Ihe course of work io expected.

2. Sod used on this project shall be the type and voriel
provided throughout. Seed!

indicated and shall be

1y be provided as indicated. All swoles ond drainage
.

system berms shall be sodged uniess polharwlu indicated on tha drowings
3. I shall be the responsibility of tha Controcter to llnlnf; grade olt londmpe oreas

eliminating olf bumps, depressions, rocks, sticks, debriz prier
Installation of plont matarial. The shall olao b
positive sheet flow drainoge owoy from ol structures ond to all & ralnaqo ways

Shown or Implied on fhe Grawings. SEE DETAL this sheet for floway eppiications.

4 Coordlnale all work with all trodes so as to avold an:

work by others. Owner shall not be responsible for the damage to
ctors. The condition of plant maurlnl shali be

caused by other trades or subcontro
be in accordance to the Qualily standards defined her
Walk through by the Landatape Architect.

conflict with (hc exacution of
matarials

ain at the time of Finol

5. The Contractor shall provide o guorantea and vtarrant all workmanshlp and vlant

materlals for a pericd of not lsaa than one (1) y:
Guarantes short of this minimum raquirement lha“ bl

8. At no tims may any work on Ihe nite commence without a Vege!cuon Removol Permit
be

as requirad by Lee County, The tragtor shall

ir from Final Acceptancs. An
conaidered null and vold

7. The Contractor assumas full reaponaibitity for executing

these documenu as drawn

and specified. Any rowork assocloted with the fallurs to execute these drawinga os
ustrated ahall be dona ot the Contractors sole expense.

EXOTIC SPECIES REMOVAL LIST:

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING USTED EXOTIC SPECIES MUST BE PHYSICALLY REMOVED FROM
THE SITE AND FREE OF REGENERATION IN PERPETUITY. SOME STANDS OF
EXOTICS MAY BE DESTROYED USING 'KILL (N PLACE' METHODS AS APPROVED BY AND
NOTED HEREIN, ALL OF THE UISTED EXOTICS MUST BE DESTROYED PRIOR YO SUBMISSION

FOR A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.

MELALEUCA EMELALEUCA QUINQUENERVIA)
BRAZILLIAN PEPPER / FLORIDA HOLLY SCHINUS TEREBINTHIFOLIUS,
AUSTRALIAN PINE ("ALL CAUSARINA SPECIES’

EARLEAF ACACIA

DOWNEY ROSE MYRTLE
TROPICAL SQDA APPLE
WOMANS TONGUE TREE
BISHOP WOOD / TOOG TREE
CARROTWOOD TREE
ROSEWOOD / SISSOON TREE
AR POTATO

MURRY RED GUM TREE
BENJAMIN FIG / WEEPING FIG TREE
CUBAN (AUREL TREE
CHINESE TALLOW TREE

JAVA PLUM TREE

CORK TREE

WEDELLIA
JAPANESE CLIMBING FERN

OLD WORLD CLIMBING FERN
ROSE APPLE

AT NO TIME SHALL ANY OF THE FOLLOWING PLANT SPECIES

(ACACIA AURICULIFORMIS,

(RHODOMYRTUS TOMENTOSA,

(SOLANUM VIARUM
(ALBEZIA LEBBECK
(BISHOVIA JAVONICA
ECUPIANOPSIS SPP,

(
{FICUS RETUSA / FICUS MICROCARPA

(SAPIUM SEBIFERUM,
(SYZYGIUM CUMINI
(THESPESIA POPULNEA
{WEDELLIA TRILOBATA,
(LYGODIUM JAPONICUM,
(LYGODIUM MICROPHYLLUM,
(SYZYGIUM JAMBOS;

BE CONSIDERED

ACCEPTABLE FOR APPLICATION ON THIS PROJECT iN ANY FORM,

PAPER MULBERRY
EAR Tl

CHINABERRY TREE
ARDISIA
NORFOLK ISLAND PINE

GREVILLEA ROBUSTA

(
{BROUSSONETIA PAPYRIFERA
(ENTERLOBIUM CYCLOCARPUM;

(MELIA AZEDARACH
ARDISIA SPP.

{ARAUCARIA HETEROPHYLLA}

PLANTING SCHEDULE:

TREES: SITE PHast quantines NOTE: ALL TREES TO BE SUPPLIED BY SOUTH FLORIDA NURSERIES.
SOMMON NANE f

BBo SEE PLANS -~
a. SEE PLANS —-
[ SEE PLANS —-
AR SEE PLANS  —-
o SEE PLANS ~-

BUCIDA BUCERUS 'SHADY LADY'
QUERCUS LAURIFOLA

ILEX CASSINE

ACER RUBRUM

TAXODIUM DISTICHUM

SHADY LADY BLACK OLVE
LAUREL OAK

DAHOON HOLLY

RED MAPLE

BALD CYPRESS

10°=92'1 X #-8', 3°CAL., Y'GT, 456G
1818 x 78S, 3° CAL, 3’ CT, 1006
$0°-12H x 4'-5'S, 2"CAL, 30C

10°=12'H X 4"
10'=12H X 4'-5'S, 4TCAL, 436

PALMS STE pHASE QuANTIMES  NOTE: ALL PALMS INDICATED BELOW SHALL 8E PROVIDED BY LICENSED NURSERIES.
00k REQUIRED. QETONAL, . SOTANICAL IVHE SQUMRIL AN ~RESCRIETION.

CA SEE PLANS —~-
fiEa SEE PLANS ~-
Wolo SEE PLANS —~
SPa SEE PLANS ——

SEE PLANS  w~
SEE PLANS  ~-

CARPENTERW ACUMINATA
ROYSTONEA REGWA
WODYATTA BHFURCATTA

CARPENTERIA PALM
ROYAL PALN
FOXTAIL PALM
CABBAGE PALM
CASBAGE PALM
CABBAGE PALM

A'GW, 10°CT, 18-1B'0A, STRAIGHT TRUNK, FULL ROBUST HEAD
40W, 10'CT, 20'~22'0A, BUTTRESSED TRUNK, FULL ROBUST HEAD
10°CT, 16'0A, STRAIGHT TRUNK, FULL ROBUST HEAD

10°CY, 18" MIN. CAL., STRAIGHT TRUNK, ‘NO BOOTS', FO

12'CT, 18" M)N CAL. STRAIGHT TRUI
s4'CT, 18° HT TRUA NO BOOTS’

IQC‘I 18" MIN UL STRAGHT TRUNK, 'NO BOOTS'. FG

ACCENTS (SPECIALTY): SITE PHASE QUANTINES  NOTE: ALL SPECIALTY AND ACCENT MATERIAL TO SE FLORIDA FANCY QUALITY
SOl REQURRD QETIONA.... BQIANICAL NAMK CQUMON NANG —DESCRIETION ___

[ SEE PLANS —--
CRt SEE PLANS =~

LAEGORSTOEMW SPECIOSA
CRINUK ASARCUR

QUEEN CRAPE MYRTLE
CRINUM LY

10°H X 6'S, SS/1F, 3°CAL
36°H X 24'5, 106

SHRUBS end GROUND COVERS: SITE PHASE QUANTIES  NOTE: ALL SHRUBS, GROUND COVERS, AND ACCESSORIES TO BE FLORIDA NO. 1 QUALITY
S0 REQUIRER L ORTIONAL e HOTANICAL NANE, SOENQNNANE —RESCRIRTON

PSN SEE PUNS  ~~
"y SEE PUNS —-
MUK SEE PLANS ==
SERd SEE PLANS ~-
Cile SEE PLANS —-—
BRA0 SEE PLANS —--
CARa SEE PLANS —-—
WAL

SEE PLANS —-—

CHR SEE PLANS -
RAFo SEE PLANS -~
MUH SEE PLANS  ~~

PSYCHOTRIA NERVOSA
HEX VOMITORIA 'NANA'
MUHLBERGIA CAPILLARIS
SERENOA REPENS 'SILVER'
CLUSIA ROSEA

BRASSAIA ARBICOLA
CARRISSA MACROPHYLLA
‘BOXWOOD SEAUTY

VIBURNUM OBOVATUM
'WHORLED CLASS'

CHRYSOBALANUS 1CACO
RAPHIOLEPIS INDICA
MUHLENBERGIA CAPPILARIS

WHD COFFEE

OWARF YAUPON HOLLY
PINK MUHLY GRASS
SIVER SAW PALMETTO
PICH APPLE

DWARF SCHEFFLERA
DWARF NATAL PLUM

DWARF WALTERS VIBURNUM

COCOPLUNM
INDWAN HAWTHORN
PINK MUHLY GRASS

207 X 20°, 36, 3670C
19™H X 18%, 36, 24"0C
24°H X 2075, 30, 36°0C
18°H X 18°5, 36, 38"0C
2474 X 18°, 30, 36"0C
24°H X 18°S, 30, 3870C
15°H X 187, 36, 24°0C

20°M X 18%5, 3G, 24"0C

20°H X 1875, 36, 38"0C
1874 X 185, 30, 24°0C
24°H X 1878, 36, 38°0C

B SEE PLANS —— SPARTINA. BAKERI ‘CORDGRASS 12%H X 10°5, 16, 3670C

JUPo SEE PLANS —- JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS PARSONI  PARSONS JUNPER 12%H X 18%, 36, 2470C

Jas SEE PLANS —— JASMINIUM VOLUBLE WAX JASMINE 187H X 1678, 36, 24°0C

MM SEE PLANS —— ZAMIA FLORIDANA COONTIE 20°H X 18°S, 36, 3670C

DUR SEE PUANS =~ DURANTA ERECTA 'GOLD MOUND' GOLO MOUND DURANTA 20™H X 18'S, 36, 247CC

M¥Ra SEE PLANS -~ MYRICA CERIFERA WAX NYRTLE 24"H X 185, 36, J6'0C

M SEE PLANS -~ MYRCIANTHES FRAGRANS SIMPSON'S STOPPER 48°H X 24'S, 106G, 38°0C

NuLeH TAKE OFF == PINE BARK PINE BARK NUGGETS, WIN. 2" DEPTH THROUGHQUT
50D TAKE OFF -~ STENOTAPHRUM SECONDATUM FLORITAM 3" CuT s0D

TAKE OFF == ROCK BARRIER © BLOGS. #89 STONE NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT

MULCH REQUIREMENT!

A TWO INCH MYD‘.NTERWATERINGINOF MULCH OR OTHER RECYCLED MAYERIALS Ml MAINTAINED
EACH TREE MUST HAVE A RING OF MULCH NO LESS THAN 24 INCHES BEYOND [T'S TRUNK IN ALL O

GROUND COVER PLANTINGS.
S

UST BE PLACED AND

ARDUND ALL NEWLY INSTALLED TREES, SHRUBS. AND
IRECTIONS.

SCHEDULE NOTE!
1. SEE APPROVED/ACCEPTABLE PLANT NATERWLS LIST FOR PLANT SELECTIONS ON THIS PROJECT. MINMUM NATIVE/EXOTIC RATIOS MUST BE MAINTAINED.
2. IF A PLANT SYMBOL ID IS NOT NOTED ABOVE. THEN THE PLANT 1S TYPICALLY NOT ASSOCIFED WITH THE DRAWINGS,

JATROPHA
OLEANDER (permitted as optional, not required)
SHEURS OR GROUND COVERS:

(JATROPHA HASTATA;

(NERIUM OLEANDER!

AR POTATO

LATHER LEAF
CUMBING FERN
CATCLAW MIMOSA
AUSTRAILIAN INKBERRY

(DIOSCOREA BULBIFERA
(COLUBRINA ASIATICA
(LYGODIUM SPP,
(MIMOSA PIGRA
{SCAEVOLA FRUTESCENS,

3. SHALL BE

BLE FOR

THEIR OWN MATERIAL TAKE-OFFS. WORK TO BE EXECUTED AS HEREIN DRAWN AND SPECIFIED.

4. THE PHYSICAL SIZES OF PLANT MATERWL SPECIFED SUPERCEDE ANY CONTAINER SIZE CONFLICTS. THE "MINIMUM' DIMENSIONS & CONTAINER SIZES MUST BE MAINTAINED,

.'WORTANT NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR:

THE CONTRACTOR UPON AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR

THE WORK DEPICTED BY THESE PERMIT DOCUMENTS {(AKA. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS),
THAT THE DATA, PLANS, TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND COVENANTS HEREIN SET FORTH ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE
CON'TRM’.‘TOR TO EXECUTE AS APPROVED AND REQUIRED BY THE LEE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPWENT CODE.

2. THE CONTRACTOR UPON AWARD OF CONTRACT FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY SIGNIFICANT DEVIATIONS TO THESE APPROVED PERMIT

ANY NON-NATIVE SPECIES

(EXQTIC SPP.)

ACCEPTABLE PLANT ALTERNATES:

IF A PLANT SCHEDULE IS PROVIDED SPECIFYING SPECIHC MATERIALS, THOSE
MATERWLS MI INSTALLED AS NOTED. ACCEPTANCE FROM ‘I'HE LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECT FOR ALL ALTERNATES IS REOUIRED

erp——
ALTERNATE BETTERMENT LANDSCAPE PLAN:
AT NO TIME MAY ANY PLANTS BE ALTERNATED FROM THOSE

WHEN AN ALTERNATE BETTERMENT LANDSCAPE PLAN HAS BEEN

SPECIFIEDHON THE DRAWINGS

1 WILL REQUIRE THAT AS~BUILT OR MINOR CHANGE DOCUMENTS WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE PREPARED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

AND SUBMITTED TO LEE COUNTY (FOR APPROVAL).

ANY SIGNIFICANT DEVIATIONS TO THESE PERMIT DOCUMENTS THAT WERE CONOUCTED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT THE SPECIFIC DIRECTION OF
| THE OWNER OR APPLICANT SHALL BECOME THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRMII’OR TO RECTIFY, WHERE AND AS NECESSARY.

THE LE FOI s
! PRIOR TO CERT'IFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE AND CERTIHCATION oF COMFLIANCE.

| OR

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COSTS AND EXPENSES OF PREPARING THE LEE COUNTY REQUIRED AS-BUILT OR MINOR
' CHANGE DOCUMENTS THAT SHALL BE PRODUCED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, THE FEES FOR THIS SERVICE SHALL NOT BE LES!

) $750.00 (PLUS AN ADDITIONAL $100.00 FOR THE MINOR CHANGE APPLICATION FEE, WHERE APPLICABLE)

AND SHALL BE PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO AND APSOO: PREREQUISITE FOR SUBST/

1 THE WORK ILLUSTRATED HEREIN, ACTUAL AND FINAL FEES SHALL BE DETERMINED BASED

THE FOLLOWING PLANT MATERIALS ARE RECOMMENDED AND ACCEPTABLE FOR USE

NDICATES NATIVE SPECIES.

QAK
BLACK OUVE — CULTIVAR®
MAHOGANY'
SOUTHERN SLASH PINE®

WAX MYRTLE®
WAX LIGUSTRUM
YELLOW OR PURPLE TABEBUIA
GEIGER TREE*
PIGEON PLUM®
PITCH APPLE‘

N, 50

CABBAGE PALM*
ROYAL PALM®¢

KEY THATCH PALM¢
FOXTAIL PALM
GREEN BISMARKIA

COCOPLUM'

WALTERS VIBURNUM*

SAW PALMETTO*

SEAGRAPE®

BUTTONWOODS*

MUHLY GRASS*

SPIDER LILY*

FAKAHATCHEE, GRASS*

GAMA GRASS*

COONTIE*

SIMPSONS STOPPER*

FLORIDA PRIVET*

YAUFON HOLLY‘ (ILEX
ATIVE VA

PICKEREL WEED*
ARROWHEAD*

SWAMP LILYs
BULRUSH*

SMOOTH CORDGRASS®
SOFTSTEM BULRUSH*

(QUERCUS VIRGINIANA)
(QUERCUS LAURAFOLIA)

(BUCIDA BUCERUS ‘SHADY LADY"
WIETENIA MAHAGON

(PINUS ELLIOTTII VAR. DENSA
URSERA, SIMBARUBA

(MYRICA CERIFERA
{LIGUSTRUM LUCIDUM

(TABEBUIA CARAIBA OR IMPE

(CORDIA SEBASTIANA
{COCOLOBA DIVERSIFOLIA)

(SABAL PALMETTO,
(ROYSTONEA REGIA,
{THRINAX RADIATA
(WODYETA BIFURCATA,
{BISMARKIA NOBILIS,

{CHRYSOBALANUS ICACO,
(VIBURNUM OBOVATUM
(SERENOA REPENS,
{COCOLOBA UVIFERA,
(CONOCARPUS SPP,
{MUHLBERGIA CAPILLARIS
{HYMENOCALIS LATIFOLIA
(TRIPSACUM DACTYLOIDES
(TRIPSACUM FLORIDANA,
{ZAMIA FLORIDANA
{MYRACANTHES FRAGRENS
{FORESTERIA SEGREGATA
VOMITORIA ~ & CULTIVARS,

(PONTEDERIA SPP,
(SAGITTARIA SPP,
(CRINUM AMERICANUM!
{SCIRPUS CUBENSIS
PARTINA BAKERI|
(SCIRPIS VALIDUS;

JANTIAL COMPLIANCE OF
THE WORK REQUIRED AND 1SSUED TO THE

IR FOR PAYMENT. ANY DELAYS IN THE COMPLETION OF WORK OR RECEIPT OF ANY RELEVANT CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.

! THE CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THERE WILL BE DELAYS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PREPARATION OF THE

1 REQUIRED AS-BUILTS (IF AND WHERE APPLICABLE). THE CONTRACTOR FURTHER ABSOLVES THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT AND ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND ANY TIME

! ASSOCIATED WITH THE PREPARATION OF SAID DOCUMENTS,

| 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ABSOLVED OF THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE AFOREMENTIONED WORK, SERVICES, AND FEES IF THE SIGNIFICANT
DEVIATIONS WHERE DIRECTED BY THE OWNER OR APPLICANT AND DONE SO IN WRITING AND SUBMITTED TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT,

4. THE CONTRACTOR MUST ADHERE TO THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM STANDARDS IN ORDER FOR THE EXECUTED WORK TO BE CERTIFIED AS COMPLIANT
| WITH THE APPROVED DEVELOPMENT ORDER DOCUMENTS AND LEE COUNTY LOC (REGARDLESS OF WHETHER DELINEATED TO THE CONTRARY):

® NO REQUIRED TREE MAY BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN TEN FEET (10') TO ANY INHABTABLE STRUCTURE OR FOUR FEET (4') FROM ANY CURB,
DRIVE, OR SIDEWALK.

s @ NO REQUIRED PALM MAY BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN EIGHT FEET (B) TO ANY INHABITABLE STRUCTURE.

® NO REQUIRED TREE MAY BE PLANTED WITHIN TEN FEET (10') OF ANY OVERHEAD POWERLINES.

[

v
TO THESE APPROVED PERMIT DOCUMENTS
'

MIAMI TRAIL DEALERSHIP
ESTERO, FLORIDA'
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IRRIGATION INSTALLATION DETAILS: IRRIGATION INSTALLATION GUIDELINE REQUIREMENTS:

4,

. . . ) e e e - e . .
: o s, 1 tinued
Wriug
IRRIGATION DETAILS (Substitutions Only with Written Approval): o o "IRRIGATION SYSTEM PLAN and LAYOUT ' GUIDELINES...con  Land | wua o
i | FORMAL WRRIGATON SYSTEM OCRON DOCUMENTS: - LMTATION OF LusBLTY Architectural | ® aeaten
I ‘ormal_Irrigation Systam ea|qn Doeumantl (Plans) have been prepared by the LANDSCAPE H 7.1 These Con(mc! Documemu (dwwlnqs, llustrations, spacifications, etc.) ore provided by Technologles Lond Plonning
ARCHITECT and are hereby o of the canlroc( Ducumemu for the wovk deacribed herein. the LAN! ARCHITECT for the sole purposs of depicting a professional Inigotion & Grophics
81 /2"min. N Sald_Formal Deslgn Doc: umenll are not port of the LOC submittal documents, The - m!em upp!lccuon which yislda wox covem e over the piant materials shown and C.
. o0EL e - CONTRACTOR shail cssume full msponslf;lh(y ln contucllng the LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT prior to - specified on the drawings. The CO! la responaible for providing the Owner Frerkon Cavporate RLA: 0000370 Dighto!
i PRESSURE COMEniSnaG BUBBLER | blddlng or the execution of work to assure the Owner that sald Formal irrigation System 1 with the specified product and work ’.ha( mma the minimum stondords defined harain. imoging
ESRTES Ve COU Design Documents (Plans) have been acquired and Included with thase submittal documents. The' CONTRAGTOR. sl also be responsible for coordinating with others and In awi{ne 2149 McGregor Bivd
VC COUPLER The aforementioned plons shall be Inserted into thesa submittol documanlt upon receipt of - for and receiving qll ermite from oll opplicable Jursdictional Agencles (where & when g 3 Londeoaps
— _ Rl M Mty : the Las County Devalopmant Ordar for this project and made part of the Contract Documente - epvllcnhle) The “LANDECAPE ARCHITECT has nal pplied for any bermils uniess noted. 2 | wetsctas
GRADE for the work dspictad ond describad iherein.
Ff 35 B2 .. . oy e ' deacribed thereln. = - . 72 The CONTRACIOR shai be responaible for orovidng o camplate set of Aa=Buil Drewings Fort Myers, Florida
3 > (ol Eye T m:t cleary documants the systom ineloled Gt shown beraln, The CONTRACIOR gha 33901
alse be responsible for aubmitting sal = '3
. roview ond. approval, Tna. GONTRABTOR shall aasume ful Hlablity and sholl hold harmiess R
1/2° STREET £1L 3 Ph: 238.334.9144
/2 1. IRRIGATION: Tha applicant shail, ot o minimum provids an Irrigation system thot e, LANDSCAPI: ARCHITECT ogalnst any cloim for fallure of the system or to prepars one: eq
I maintane 100% covarage for the plant malarils [nstaied In complonce with end submit acceptobls As~Bullt documents of the system Installe Fax: 239.334.9590
all appticable codes, ulationa, and resolutions. igation shall, ot o JOR .
et 8 R T S B S ol o s 8 T SRR s oty o, st g v G it gy dem e CAT o
- 3. i ] 3 connec the controlier for the o, Sald devisa shall be located In ¢ maner ail: mai i.com
" g POLY ELL TReln Sanaor Devisa. . Backliow Pravention Devises whare applicable.) to serve its tunction (le. not located under cover or sheter). The dovise shall be
PVC TEE. 2. IRRIGATION: All components of the irrigation aystem wil be designed, Installed, and provida by an common and occsplable manufacturer uniess specified on the drawings. L ]
a ‘4" CONDUT FOR malntained to minimize the overthrow or opplicotien of wator to all and any CONTROLLERS:
120/230 VAC indiganous or notural preserve areas as defined by code. The system shall also 9.1 The CONTRACTOR shalt be responsibla for providing the specifisd automotic controller
e et/ R 2 E) | (3 _@ 24-YOLT WIRE CONNECTION DETAIL~ baﬂduulqned instolled, and maintoined to minimize any evurthow onto imparvious that services the antire irgation syslem, Sald controller shll be zonad to address
mn{wﬁ FOR'VALVE. WRES: / NI5, aurfoces, water restriction windows and shol! also be protected from lightning and power surges.
DECALSONRIRUCTION STANRADD, 9.2  The CC hall of the spacified Controlier with the i
3. Rolor e sproy haads wil NOT bo accepted for Imigating ahub bads ursss epacllally Exhibit H-2.B.2.
_@ CONTROLLER DETAIL 1CC-PL PVC LATERAL UNE ’a wﬂk : lh "!w'“ 3 A’, m ?cl Né uh‘rub s dqn:::h% uo be &’:vl "I‘db"gh l'; rlgou«zn Qwner, g3 dela“cd. i Iocnted olher then shown on the drawinga.
. NS, PCB LER -PLOYPIPE rom not less than two (2) directiona. Singla head frrigation strips In bada larger thon MATERIALS:
[D:u]ﬂw _O Buss T three feet (3') are not acceptable. 10.1 The cc'wrtnmon' !I pnmdlc gmducu 1m{n t(r;o"fouomng st off accey éable
lm]ﬂmn’ o 4. lrrigation Syatem As—Bullt Drawings shalt be kept ot ol times and shall be made monutacturers for specified com| "0" s: {Failure on part of
avolloble for review on demand. As~Bult Drowings must bs made avallable prior to 13 furnish the_listed Goceptable b ot thair risk of "J'°“°" & replocement)
the required Certiication walktnrough. RODUCTS LISTED N FORUAL W"':GSSSW BE INSTALLED AS
PLASTIC VALVE BOX 5. The Irrigstion Contractor shall review thess and the Englneer's Poving and Grading Plons otor, Sproy. g B“g""’,"” s (Shop Drawings Required):
WITH COVER for the sleava size and locotions and shall verify If sald sleeve elzes ond iocations ore 2 HUNTER (PGP-Series) ~
INISH GRADE FINISH GRADS compatible with the Intended system to be installed prior to construction. 3. HUNTER Indugu{ql and Pro Series, or SRS Series — 6"Pop or over) fud
[// /,” RUBBER COVER Automatic Camvol Valves (Shop Dmxr)ags Required): §
MODEL 1-20 &° 8, Irrigation Contractor shali provide Racerd Drowi to the Landacops Archllecl rlor to
GEARED ROTOR 1he commancamant of the. required walkihrough ol companents definsg 2. HUNTER gHW Brmssg o) B
2 approval, Follure to do so may result in the re~axecution of work or dnlay ln racemnq 3. RUNTER Anti=Siphen Series)
the Certificate of Compliance. Contrellon Jshog Drawlng| Required): pia
o) oo,
7. Irﬂgatlon Contractor shall provide Shop Drawings to the Landscapa Architect prior to HUNTER SRC Serles), Light usags only &
3/4° STREEY El commencement of wark for all components of the proposed irrigotion system for Backﬂow Preventors & Meters (Shop Drawings Required): o
POLY B opproval. Feilure to do so may result in the re~execution of work or daloy In recaiving . FEBCO R
the Certificate of Compliance. 2. FRANKLIN G
POLY PIPE "BEQURED PEBNTE: 3. or gs required by local authorities.
(LENGTH AS REQUIRED) 9 NOTES: . mgalon Conraclor anl be resporall for acquing il ecessary permls to ot o B P R R T N A OAL e iy
SCHEOULE 80 PVC MIFPLE, POLY BLL. ™ b 1. SUPPLY LINES 2.0 INCHES IN DIAMETER AND system definad by these documents, Scid include ofl well and water FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEM AND PRODUCTS HEREIN SPECIFIED. fresat]
MAIN LINE ATTING ‘ ) . 2 permits required by all locol Juriadictions, lncluqu the South Florido Water Managemenl fepes
MAIN SUPPLY LINE / BLOCKS AS SPECIIED HEREIN & AS ARPLICABLE. District, where ond when applicoble. 9.2 Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (FVC): P
PVC TEE g 2. AL CONGRETE TO BE 2800 PSI OR STRONGER, A Al PVC pl :
d pips shali be homogeneous throughout, free from visible cracks, P
- hoies, and foreign materials. The plpo shall be free from biisters, dents, BRETE
0 _\l\ @? : 3 AL REBAR SHAL B8 SUST-mREE. SYSTEM SPEC!FICATlONS and GUIDELINES: Rt e mataril. T < e
CONDITIONS :
ICV VALVE —IN VALVE BOX / Note: The 8onlrac!or ocknowledges that irrigation System components are required b{ B. Al PVC pipa sholl ba continuously and permanently merked with the ﬂ{
_O THRUST BLOCK DETAILS ~TYPICAL of the Development Order process. Formal drawings have been T%m pared by the manufacturer's nome or trademark, kind ond size (IPS) of pipe, matsrial, e
" Nis. _@ IDSCAPE ARCHITECT, However are not part of the Submittol. Therefore, it Is the manuiactumra lot number, acheduls, closs, or type, and the NSF ssol of
Huiieig PVC LATERAL LWE WTE specific responsibiifty of the CONTRACTOR to to acquire and cseurs that the syatem in oppror
instatled In accordanca to the drawings prepared by the LANDSCAPE ARCHITEC. Aa-Bull m
drawinga, prepored by the tha CONTRACTOR, shall be submitted to the LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT C. Plping under constart orasaure, upsiream of control ives shall be. at o
ln conjunction wuh the system wolkthrough prior to tha issuance of the Cartlficate of minimum, PVC 1120/1 220. SCH-49. Pipe aizes 3" or larger shall be bell O
{20-GEAR ORIVE ~POLYPIPE INSH GRADE The C ARCHITECT can not & will end gosket typs. Pipe size 2—1/2" or Emaller shall be saivent weld typs.
ot approve the system for Compliance \vlthout 1l ld A.-auuu and opproved Walidhrough.
NTRACTOR IF DEVIATIONS D.  Piping on non-constant pressurs sids of control valves shall be, at o
cc_ minimum, PVC 1120/1220, Closs 200. Pipes shalt be solvent weld type.

DEVIATIONS TO THE SYSTEM DESIGN WILL REQUIRE A FEE

TAMIAMI TRAIL DEALERSHIP

_O m ] . NYS.
ARE NOT OWNER DIRECTED AND IN WRITING. FEE DUE PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL FOR
COMPACTED CLEAN SCOPE OF WORK: € Sleeves shall be provded for ol giing running undr concrste, o ~
1.1 Fcrmal irtigation drawings have been pmparad for this project. The CONTRACTOR shall any fixed slements. All sleeves g go 1120/1220, Scheduls 48. not o :
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ATTACHMENT B

March 21, 2008

To:  Bob Bontrager, Project Superintendent
Suncoast Auto Builders

From: Gail Beddes, President
The Manors at Fountain Lakes Condominium Association, Inc.

Re:  Landscaping along Western Buffer of Project
Tamiami Trail Dealership, Permit # COM2005-03547

Dear Mr. Bontranger:

Pursuant to our recent meeting and conversations with respect to the required buffer along
the west side of the Tamiami Trail Dealership, Permit # COM2005-03547 and in agreement
with the Owners of Fountain Lakes Community Association, Inc., we respectfully request
that the existing continuous plantings of Areca Palms currently in-place remain as is and
stand as the required buffer along the west side of the buffer wall. We acknowledge that in
order to install the buffer that was originally approved would require that these palms be
removed. We prefer that the existing palm hedge remain as it provides an existing planting
screen against the adjacent commercial development. Based on the available property, we
also recognize that additional planting on the west side of the buffer wall is not possible to
do on the commercial property. Recognizing this, any effort to provide the necessary tree
buffer on the east side of the wall consistent with respect to the power lines would be
appreciated by our community.

Thank you for your consideration. ’ -
%&z% Ao dovazrree

Sincerely,

M @00060 ﬂu’ﬁ ST, GABRIELLE HARTMANN

il Beddes, President

. .. L. % oF FL"Y Bonded Thru Budget Notary Services
The Manors at Fountain Lakes Condominium Association, Inc.

cc: Fountain Lakes Community Association, Inc.

& . MYCOMMISSION # DD 407046
EXPIRES: March 14, 2009
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March 21, 2008

To:  Bob Bontrager, Project Superintendent
Suncoast Auto Builders

From: John Rellias, President
Fountain Lakes Community Association, Inc.

Re:  Landscaping along Western Buffer of Project
Tamiami Trail Dealership, Permit # COM2005-03547

Dear Mr. Bontranger:

Pursuant to our recent meeting and conversations with respect to the required buffer along
the west side of the Tamiami Trail Dealership, Permit # COM2005-03547 and in agreement
with the Owners of Fountain Lakes Community Association, Inc., we respectfully request
that the existing continuous plantings of Areca Palms currently in-place remain as is and
stand as the required buffer along the west side of the buffer wall. We acknowledge that in
order to install the buffer that was originally approved would require that these palms be
removed. We prefer that the existing palm hedge remain as it provides an existing planting
screen against the adjacent commercial development. Based on the available property, we
also recognize that additional planting on the west side of the buffer wall is not possible to
do on the commercial property. Recognizing this, any effort to provide the necessary tree
buffer on the east side of the wall consistent with respect to the power lines would be
appreciated by our community.

Thank you for your consideration. ﬂ/ ‘
¢gg% %%W

Sincerely,

F S, GABRIELLE HARTMANN
. MY COMMISSION £ DD 407046

EXPIRES: March 14, 2009
Bonded Thry Budget Notary Services

Lakes Community Association, Inc.

cc: The Manors at Fountain Lakes Condominium Association, Inc.

22201 Fountain Lakes Blvd., Suite 1 * Estero, Florida 33928 « Tel: (239) 495-3555 » Fax (239) 947-9313



ATTACHMENT C
ESTERO COMMUNITY PLANNING PANEL I i

Minutes of Public Meeting #98 - April 21. 2008 kﬁ@ﬁ" VEH

Estero Community Park, Estero, Florida
&

Panel Members Present: Jack Lienesch, Acting Chairman, Estero Civic Association; Greg Toth , Estero Develoglﬁ;ltz 0 2008
Community, John Goodrich, Estero Council of Community Leaders; Tom O’Day, ECCL; Dan DeLisi;%ﬁ' %t
Community; Lin Welch, Estero Chamber of Commerce. Recording Secretary: Jim Ramsburg, ECCL; reasMr@ VELOPME|
MacNellis, ECCL. ,

Lienesch calied the meeting to order at 6:03 PM.

Public Participation: Fourteen participants were present including six members of the general public. Ramsburg reported that
public notices of the meeting were published in the Fort Myers News-Press, the Bonita Daily News and the Bonita Banner.
Notices were posted on the Internet in the Estero Development Report and on the Web sites of the ECCL/ECPP/EDRC/ECA
and Estero Fire Rescue. A paid advertising notice of the meeting was placed in the Bonita Banner of April 15" Notices of the
meeting were posted in the South Regional Library, Colonial Bank, Estero Community Park and Realty World of Estero.

Secretary’s Report: Ramsburg distributed minutes of the March meeting. Goodrich: Motion to accept minutes. Toth:
Second. Report accepted unanimously.

Treasurer’s Report:: MacNellis reported a current balance of $1,304.75 in the Community Planning Panel account on deposit
at Colonial Bank in Estero. O’Day: Motion to accept  Toth: Second. Report accepted unanimously.

Developer Presentation - Art District at Rapallo: Developer Jim Wallace and Bill Prysi presented a proposal to revise the
landscape buffering between Rapallo and the east side of US 41 at, and to the south of, Williams Road as proposed in the
original DRI. The new plan would increase the number of palm trees and space them in clusters which would permit visibility
of buildings and signage within the development from US 41. New designs were also presented to enhance the landscaping of
the existing sidewalk between Rapallo and US 41 to create an attractive “thythmic path” similar to that within The Brooks.
The Panel was unanimous in its support of the change and complimented Wallace on its appearance as illustrated in
presentation renderings.

Zoning Amendment Request - Tamiami Trail Auto Dealership: Prysi presented a zoning amendment request concerning a

fence/landscape buffering between the rear of Tamiami Trail Auto - located on the west side of US 41 between Coconut Point
Ford and the entrance to the Fountain Lakes residential community. The current zoning calls for a chain link fence and

landscaped buffer separating the rear of the auto dealership and the east side of Fountain Lakes. Prysi said that a six foot wall
has already been constructed on a two foot buffer and landscaping that exceeds the original zoning requirement is in place and
growing to obstruct the view of the business from neighboring residences. The Panel unanimously supported the amendment.

175 Widening: Lienesch reported that current Florida Department of Transportation “cure” plans for the widening of I-75
north of Corkscrew Road have been substantially modified to accommodate the recommendations of this panel and of the
EDRC. As aresult, the impact to the'landscape buffering due to the road construction will be minimized between I-75 and
Germain Arena on the road’s east side, and the Villagio residential community and B&W Golf Cart facility on its west side.

Panel Meeting Dates: Lienesch reported that Panel meeting dates have been advanced to the third Monday of each month and
meeting facilities at Estero Community Park have been reserved through December, 2008. :

Signage Issues: Goodrich reported problems in creating a photo album of signage in the area to illustrate examples of what
could be considered permissible and/or objectionable signage in the community. He said a committee consisting of Beverly
MacNellis, Bill Prysi, Doug Pastre of Lee Designs and himself would meet to determine the logistics of meetings and public
workshops leading to an updating of signage zoning in Estero. DeLisi and Toth strongly recommended obtaining legal counsel
to guide the committee and the Panel in the preparation of its requested zoning amendments.

Panel Funding: Lienesch reported that means are still being explored to fund Panel and EDRC activities and provide
additional funds for professional support. Toth recommended an immediate request to Lee County for grant monies to fund
specific projects. The Panel discussed the possibilities of private funding through presentation fees and/or means of soliciting
funding from the development community and related professional services.

David Graham Award: Lienesch reported that five nominees have been entered for the design excellence award. The
nominating committee will meet on April 29® to review the applications and select a 2008 winner.

Toth: Motion to adjourn. DeLisi: Second. Motion passed unanimously. Meeting adjourned at 7:28 PM.
NEXT MEETING: 6:00 PM, MONDAY, MAY 19™, ESTERO COMMUNITY PARK.

app 2008-00029
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ESTERO DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE

Public Meeting
April 9, 2008 at 5:00 P.M.
The Estero Recreation Center
9200 Corkscrew Palms Blvd.

Meeting Time: 5:00 P.M.

Members in Attendance: Tom O’Dea, Gordon Lyons, Al O’Donnell, Bob
Melzer, Nancy Cohen, Bill Prysi, and Joe

McHarris
Absent: Gerald Simons and Jim Walla .{ E@EH WED
Chaired By: Tom O’Dea ® MAY 20 2008
Minutes By: | Ramona Thomas COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Meeting called to order.

Opening Remarks: |

The Chairman noted that one of the committee members was absent because his
brother died suddenly. The committee expressed their sympathy and condolences
to Jim Wallace and his family.

It was reported that there are signs being put up that do not conform to the Estero
community’s interpretation of the Lee County signage review staff has not been
cooperating with EDRC in insisting that all signage in Estero must first be
reviewed by the EDRC. All future signs will come before the EDRC for review.
The EPPC is doing a study to determine recommended changes to clarify the
current signage code.

The Bonita Health Center will be painting their facility and is changing colors and
asked that the committee review the selected colors. It is not currently required for
approval of colors by the EDRC. EDRC will continue to work on the “Urgent
Care” sign being changed to conform to code.

However, the EDRC voted unanimously in favor of the proposed colors for the
painting of the Bonita Health Center.

ADD 2 U ug-00029



RECEIVE])

April 9, 2008 MAY 20 2008

Page 2 .

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Approval of the minutes of the March 12th meeting was called for. A motion to
approve the minutes was made, seconded and carried unanimously. Minutes were
approved with no changes.

Applicant: Fine Mark National Bank and Trust
Location: The Brooks Town Center, Three Oaks Parkway and
Coconut Road
Presented by: Ramon Acevedo of Gora McGahey Associates in
: Architecture

Discussion on Site Plan:

Edward McDonald from Hole Montes presented site plans for Fine Mark National
Bank and Trust located in The Brooks Town center, a 9390 sq ft 2-story bank on
the SW corner of the outparcel. There will be a reduced size of the phase 3 & 4
buildings to compensate for the additional square footage of the bank, which went
from 1-story to 2-story and will be using same colors as the Brooks building. The
drive through changed to 2 lanes, all parking and remaining site plan is the same.
The east facing entry has a colonnade created that reaches to the south side of the
building, and includes a second entrance to the front door. The building consists of
a cast stone base with stucco bands of rock like material, barrel tile roof, trim
around windows of raised stucco, blue window frames with blue canvas awnings,
and a setback for the second story. The east side includes a stairwell. The north
elevation has offices above and will have blue awnings on windows. The roof
structure over drive through is a solid roof. The intent of the building design &
color is to match & blend the surrounding buildings on the parcel. The
landscaping for the bank consists of grouped cabbage palms at the SW and SE
corners of the building using same plant palate as remaining site, Montgomery
palms on north & south elevations to screen stair element, jasmine vines on south
side, hollies on north side, lower plantings of simple native plants. Dense mass of
oaks & cabbage palms on north edge of property extending from NW corner to the
dumpster to create layers, various trees which include slash pines to provide buffer
along north side of property

Comments: :
< EDRC noted that a portion of the building frontage perimeter landscaping
consists of parking to walk to building without a landscape break. However,
the committee supports the methodology the applicant has presented
utilizing architectural elements to create a pedestrian court.
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EDRC Mtg. Min. MAY 20 2008
April 9,2008
Page 3 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

+ Noted that the tree sizes specified need to meet the minimum sizes discussed
in chapter 33. Also noted some concern in getting tree from ligustrum at the
required minimum size if used as required trees.

The EDRC voted in favor of issuing the DO letter with comments as noted.
Motion carried unanimously.

Applicant: Bank of America
Presented by: Architectural Design Collaborative, Karen Anderson
Discussion:

Karen Anderson presented Bank of America which is currently under construction
and had a sighting mishap causing the building to be 7.3 feet further east on the site
so they are seeking a site amendment. The building is shifted to the east, closer to
US41, and will now include a total of 36 parking spaces. Parking on the east side
of the building is being eliminated. The landscape buffer is being made wider, and
all utilities are moved closer to the road & unmaffected by the building. The
transformer is set closer to the building and the building design did not change.

Comments:
% Add three (3) palms with staggered heights of 16-24 feet on to SW corner of
the building to help define the elevation.

The EDRC voted in favor of issuing the site amendment with comments as noted.
Motion carried unanimously.

Applicant: Kohl’s

Location: Coconut Crossing, corner of US41 and Coconut Road

Presented by: Joseph J. Jurewicz PE, Project Engineer, Staples of Scott
& Gobel Architects, Brad Guarino, Development
Manager, J.LE.D

Discussion:

Brad Guarino & Joe Jurewicz presented changes to Kohl’s per the comments of the
January 2008 EDRC meeting. The roofline over Kohl’s signage is made a
complete gable with hip roofs. Added eave & soffit on front roof line to match
vernacular & soften. the north & south elevation towerq have bee[\) gadﬂcnruzeg
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with 4-sided hip roofs. Railings on the towers have been completed with faux

window treatments made of black tile. The Serengeti finish is removed & is now
an efface finish. Roof tile color is same as on Lowe’s building. Added more
contrast in colors and diamond medallions. Sable palms are added on rear of
building with variation of heights.

Comments:

+» The number of sable palms needs to be increased (approximately 60%) at
heights that break up the roof line on the south and west side.

% Add four (4) royal palms, one each to the corners of both Kohl’s main
entries, move the planters closer to driveways to make relationships to
buildings more conducive to large palms.

% Tenant signage must be lit letters on an opaque background. Project logo
must be reverse channel lit lettering.

¢ Monument Sign design (form) does not relate to the project architecture well
enough.

+ Bring signage back with changes and indicate letters will be back channel lit.

The EDRC voted in favor of issuing the DO letter with comments as noted.
Motion carried 5 to 1 with Bill Prysi opposing.

Applicant: Tamiami Ford Dealership
Presented by: Bill Prysi, President Conceptus Land Architects, Inc.
Discussion:

Bill Prysi, of Conceptus Land Architect, Inc. presented a proposed zoning
amendment for the buffer which exceeds the intent of the original buffer. The
original zoning buffer calls for a fence on the DO and there is now a wall in place,
in lieu of a “fence” which Fountain Lakes planted areca palms along the wall on
the side facing their community and do not want the areca palms or the wall
removed. The amendment consists of adding 44 cabbage palms of staggered
height placed between the wall and the existing cypress trees, Sixteen foot laurel
oaks are scattered into the buffer. Letters from the owner and Fountain Lakes are
also included in the package. The application is compliant with the intent
expressed in the original DO order. There are power lines located in the buffer but
no easement.

Comments: |
¢ EDRC has no objections and would be in support of it being compliant.

app 20U8-00029
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Applicant: The Art District at Rapallo
Presented by: Bill Prysi, President Conceptus Land Architects, Inc.
Discussion:

Bill Prysi of Conceptus Land Architect and Ned Dewhirst of Oakbrook Properties
presented plans for the buffer located along US41 which was put in place two
years ago per a zoning amendment and DO approval. This buffer creates an issue
which covers the area along where commercial marquee signage will go. There
are 10 trees per 100 feet with a double row hedge for the minimum which calls for
50% actual trees, 50% palms, 197 trees require having 100 trees on the increased
landscape plan.

Presenting a betterment plan to the zone along the sidewalk, will pull in trees at the
buildings to bring up & ungulate providing an opening at the marquee views. The
proposed amendment conceptually makes sense, will keep shade trees in the buffer
and have added trees to the back of the art center theatre. Qakbrook supports the
revised buffer and thinks it would be good.

Comments:

¢ The EDRC supports the deviation to the zoning of the proposed design
versus the original design and installation applied with the caveat that the
new buffer design provides transitional design elements from the old buffer
into the new.
% The proposed design constitutes a “better” approach to the subject of the
requlred landscape buffer responsive to the site, proposed architecture and
original intent of the previous buffer installed.

The EDRC voted in favor of the deviation to the zoning with comments as noted
and as long as it "blends" with the landscaping at the southern end of the Rapallo
site. Motion carried unanimously.

Applicant: Riverwoods Kiosk & Pavilion
Presented by: Joe McHarris, McHarris Planning & Design
Discussion:

Joe McHarris presented plans for the Riverwoods Kiosk & Pavilion which is
internally located in the Riverwoods community and will not be viewed externally.
The structure will house mailboxes as they are required by the Postal Service to be
externally placed. It is an open structure, metal roof with wood structure, no tile
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located in project, and the kiosk & pavilion will be plantation style to match the

project theme.

The EDRC voted in favor of issuing the DO letter. Motion carried unanimously.

There being no further business to come before the committee the meeting was
adjourned.

Next Meeting: ~ Next EDRC Meeting will be held on Wednesday, May 14, 2008
at the Estero Park Community Center.

ADD 20 U8B-00029



ATTACHMENT D

STAFF REPORT
FROM
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES

Date: June 6, 2008
To: Mikki Rozdolski, Planner
From: Becky Sweigert, Principal Environmental Planner

Phone: (239) 533-8552
E-mail: rsweigert@leegov.com

Project: Tamiami Trail Dealsership (aka Coconut Point Ford) Revised
Case: ADD2008-00029
STRAP: 04-47-25-00-00001.002E

The Division of Environmental Sciences (ES) staff have reviewed the proposed administrative
amendment to revise the western buffer. The proposed request is to provide a solid wall and retain
the existing areca palms as agreed to with the adjacent neighbors. The applicant has obtained signed,
notarized letters from the adjacent property owners and has met with both the Estero Community
Planning Panel (ECPP) and Estero Design Review Committee (EDRC). ECPP and EDRC are
supportive of the revised buffer design. The property owner will be responsible for maintaining the
areca palms. The proposed plans include a double hedge row and 8 trees per 100 linear feet on the
cast side of the wall as required by Z-97-050. The buffer width remains unchanged with the
proposed design. The applicant has included a revised landscape plan which indicates 44 additional
cabbage palms to be installed on the east side of the wall at varying specs to assist in screening the
rear of the building and 13 red maple trees to be planted on the west side of the wall.

The proposed landscape plan exceed the buffer requirements per the zoning resolution and Land
Development Code for buffering and screening. Therefore, ES staff recommend the following
conditions of approval to insure the proper amount and specs of plants are installed:

Prior to local development roder approval, the landscape plans must indicate the modification of
the landscaping buffer along the west property line. Development of this buffer must be in
compliance with the four-page plan Plans entitled " Tamiami Trail Dealersh ip" stamped received
on May 8, 2008.

Prior to local development order approval, the 44 additional cabbage palms must be installed at
staggered heights of 12' - 20’ clear trunk on the east side of the wall within the western buffer.
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